Energy Services revenues increased by +4.1% on a gross basis to EUR 11,628 million thanks to the
acquisitions made in 2014, while the organic variation is +0.5% and can be explained notably by higher
heating sales in networks and cogenerations, as well as by the increase in climate engineering installations
activities. This increase is however partly offset by the decline of maintenance activities in the oil & gas
sector in the North Sea due to lower investments following the drop in oil price.

*

The September 30, 2015 financial information presentation used during the investor conference call is
available to download from the Group’s website:
https://www.engie.com/en/investors/results/2015/

UPCOMING EVENTS

 February 25, 2016 at 8:00 FY 2015 results publication

 May 3, 2016   Shareholders’ meeting, Paris

https://www.engie.com/en/investors/results/2015/

6
ENGIE CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Tour T1 – 1 place Samuel de Champlain – Faubourg de l’Arche - 92930 Paris La Défense cedex – France   engie.com

Tel + 33(0)1 44 22 00 00

ENGIE SA WITH CAPITAL OF €2,435,285,011 – RCS NANTERRE 542 107 651

ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS

IFRS ACCOUNTS ON A COMPARABLE BASIS

In EUR million

Sep 30, 2014
 IFRS

Sep 30, 2014 IFRS
pro forma*

Revenues 54,484 54,274

o/w Energy International 10,411 10,411

o/w Energy Europe 25,697   25,488

o/w Global Gaz & LNG 5,163 5,163

o/w Infrastructures 2,047 2,047

o/w Energy Services 11,165 11,165

EBITDA  8,854 8,758

COI including share in net income of associates 5,360 5,291

Net Debt (in EUR bn) 26.8 26.4

* pro forma IFRIC 21 and change in consolidation method of Tirreno Power (IFRS 10-11)

ANALYSIS OF REVENUES BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

2014 figures pro forma change of consolidation method of Tirreno Power (IFRS 10-11)

REVENUES
In EUR million

Sep 30,
2015

%
Sep 30,

2014
%

Change
2015/2014

France 20,492 38.3% 20,041 36.9% +2.3%

Belgium 5,592 10.5% 6,467 11.9% -13.5%

Sub-total France-Belgium 26,084 48.8% 26,508 48.8%

Other European Union 13,916 26.0% 14,822 27.3% -6.1%

Other European countries

1,599 3.0% 1,050 1.9% +52.3%

North America 3,551 6.6 % 2,900 5.3% +22.4%

Sub-total Europe
+ North America 45,150 84.4% 45,280 83.4%

Asia, Middle East, Oceania 5,021 9.4%   5,443 10.0% -7.7%

South America 3,111 5.8% 3,187 5.9% -2.4%

Africa 185 0.3% 363 0.7% -49.2%

Sub-total rest of the world 8,317 15.6% 8,993 16.6%

TOTAL REVENUES 53,467 100% 54,274 100%

7
ENGIE CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Tour T1 – 1 place Samuel de Champlain – Faubourg de l’Arche - 92930 Paris La Défense cedex – France   engie.com

Tel + 33(0)1 44 22 00 00

ENGIE SA WITH CAPITAL OF €2,435,285,011 – RCS NANTERRE 542 107 651

COMPARABLE BASIS ORGANIC GROWTH ANALYSIS

Pro forma 2014 figures post  IFRIC 21 and change of consolidation method of Tirreno Power (IFRS 10-11)

In EUR million 09/30/2015 09/30/2014
Organic
change

Revenues 53,467 54,274

Scope effect
Exchange rate effect

-388

-318
+1,708

Comparable basis 53,079 55,664 -4.6%

In EUR million 09/30/2015 09/30/2014
Organic
change

EBITDA 8,100 8,758

Scope effect
Exchange rate effect

-54 -91
+320

Comparable basis 8,046 8,987 -10.5%

In EUR million 09/30/2015 09/30/2014
Organic
change

Current Operating Income
including share in net income of
associates

4,382 5,291

Scope effect
Exchange rate effect

-36 -64
+249

Comparable basis 4,346 5,476 -20.6%

8
ENGIE CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Tour T1 – 1 place Samuel de Champlain – Faubourg de l’Arche - 92930 Paris La Défense cedex – France   engie.com

Tel + 33(0)1 44 22 00 00

ENGIE SA WITH CAPITAL OF €2,435,285,011 – RCS NANTERRE 542 107 651

Important notice

The figures presented here are those customarily used and communicated to the markets by ENGIE. This message
includes forward-looking information and statements. Such statements include financial projections and estimates, the
assumptions on which they are based, as well as statements about projects, objectives and expectations regarding
future operations, profits, or services, or future performance. Although ENGIE management believes that these
forward-looking statements are reasonable, investors and ENGIE shareholders should be aware that such forward-
looking information and statements are subject to many risks and uncertainties that are generally difficult to predict and